multiple (MANOVA) or univariate analysis of variance (ANOVA) according to appropriateness, and 164 

Chi-squared tests were used for comparison of dichotomous variables. Significance was set at P < 0.05 165 

and a trend recognised as P = 0.05 - 0.10. Data is presented as mean (±SD). 166 

167 

RESULTS 168 

One hundred and ninety-seven (n = 197) patients with RA were deemed eligible for the study and 169 

approached. Of these, 115 (58%) declined participation (primarily due to: ‘not interested’ or time 170 

and/or travel constraints) leaving 82 patients who were recruited.  At the time of assessment, 33 of 171